	Welfare Reform update for HFISG October 2016



Update as of Sept 2016
Local Housing Allowance (LHA) restriction and the disaggregation with market rents
Rents in Hackney have remained relatively static over the last three months, but with LHA being frozen the PRS remains unaffordable for most low income households in the borough; the vast majority of lettings remain well above benefit rates:
	Rent In Hackney (£s)
	Room
	One Bed
	Two Bed
	Three Bed
	Four Bed

	Median Monthly Rent Sept 2016
	£764.00
	£1,473.00
	£1,863.00
	£2,596.00
	£3,150.00

	Local Housing Allowance Payable (inner east) - April 2015
	£442.39
	£1,115.18
	£1,310.09
	£1,536.42
	£1,807.08
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Removal of the Spare Room Subsidy (Under Occupancy)
As of the end of August 2016, 2918 Hackney residents remain affected by the removal of the single room subsidy: This is very slight decrease over the last 3 months. The number of affected households is down 133 from this time last year ( or 4.3%). 
	Restriction
	Hackney Homes
	Registered Providers

	14%
	1052
	1238

	25%
	317
	311

	Total
	1369
	1549
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Local Welfare Provision

As of the end of August, Just under £68,000, has been spent under the HDCSS scheme; currently around 42% of applications are successful, with 60% of awards made in respect of resettlement while 39% of awards are for food and/or utilities. 
Benefit Cap

As of August 2016, the number of capped households totals 389.
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We have received confirmation that the reduced cap will be applied to those households already capped from w/c November 7th, while those households who will be newly affected will have their benefit capped from 9th Jan 2017 (in Hackney).
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All claimants renting self-contained accommodation in the PRS at or above LHA rates will be capped. This includes singles and those in TA.
All tenants in Social and Council properties with 4 or more children (a three bed need) will be capped. Some with 3 children will also be capped dependant on the rent charge.
The latest scan shows 1495 live cases to be capped (including the 389 that are already being capped); of these 736 are single people and 226 are homeless and in TA; 

A new letter has been sent by the DWP to affected households telling them their loss in income bands.  In Hackney the estimated loss of benefit due to the lower cap is £4.4m…
Discretionary Housing Payments

Hackney has been provided with just £1.85m in DHP funding, of which approximately £260k is in respect of the additional demand expected as a consequence of the reduction in the cap.

Expenditure to date is as follows 

	Alternative accommodation (e.g. rent deposit) 

	£8,600

	Short-term rental costs to secure alternative accommodation   
	£117,900

	Short-term rental costs while claimant seeks employment  
	£84,900

	On-going rental costs for disabled person in adapted accommodation
	£3,200

	On-going cost for foster carers
	£0.00

	Short-term costs for any other reason
	£438,600

	TOTALS
	£653,200
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